# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3998698

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID J. POWELL	07/27/2016
JEFFREY S. WILCOX	08/09/2016
DANTE M. ZEPPA	08/02/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASSA GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	12900 CHRISTOPHER DRIVE	
City:	LOWELL	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49331	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62175353
Application Number:	15181779

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (616)217-4135

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 616-242-9550

Email:docket@oppenhuizen.comCorrespondent Name:DAVID OPPENHUIZENAddress Line 1:146 MONROE CENTER NWAddress Line 2:MCKAY TOWER, STE. 730

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENW-102-U	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID OPPENHUIZEN	
SIGNATURE:	/David Oppenhuizen/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SignedAsst\_08092016#page1.tif source=SignedAsst\_08092016#page2.tif

PATENT 503952042 REEL: 039383 FRAME: 0171

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ASSA GROUP, INC., a Michigan corporation having its principal place of business at 12900 Christopher Drive, Lowell, Michigan 49331 (hereafter ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire a one hundred (100%) percent interest in and to said invention and the patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and personal representatives, all of their rights, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to their interest in said inventions as described in the aforementioned patent application and to any improvements on said inventions heretofore or hereinafter made, and to the patent application as well as any divisional or continuing application emanating therefrom, and any foreign counterparts of said applications, and all patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described therein, and any reissues or extensions of said patents; we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents on said application(s) reflecting the ownership interest as the one hundred (100%) percent assignee thereof;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

PATENT REEL: 039383 FRAME: 0172 ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with

all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as

may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation

or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal

representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and

enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or

desirable to carry out the purposes thereof;

For said consideration we hereby covenant and agree that we are the owners of the full undivided

interest herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that we will communicate to

ASSIGNEE or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention or inventions and testify

in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and

render such assistance which in the judgment of ASSIGNORS is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal

title sought to be assigned.

Dated: <u>7/27/16</u>

Dated: <u>8/9/2016</u>

Dated: 8-2-16

After execution return a signed copy of this assignment for recording to:

David I. Powell

Jeffrey S Wilcox

Dante M. Zeppa

OPPENHUIZEN LAW PLC 146 Monroe Center NW McKay Tower, Suite 730

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

Fax: 616-217-4135

Email: david@oppenhuizen.com

2

**RECORDED: 08/09/2016**